
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday 28 May 2019

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA

Membership
Councillor Lucinda Wing (Chairman) Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mike Bishop Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Chris Heath Councillor Shaida Hussain
Councillor Tony Mepham Councillor Ian Middleton
Councillor Perran Moon Councillor Sandra Rhodes
Councillor Les Sibley Councillor Bryn Williams

AGENDA

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip.
Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 

of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes.

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members    

2. Declarations of Interest    

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.  

3. Urgent Business    

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda.

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

To confirm as correct records the minutes of the meetings held on 26 March 2019 
and 14 May 2019.

5. Chairman's Announcements    

To receive communications from the Chairman.

6. Car Parking Task and Finish Group  (Pages 7 - 110)  

Report of Assistat Director: Environmental Services

Purpose of report

The purpose of this report is to feedback to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee the 
outcome of the Car Parking Task and Finish Group.

Recommendations
             
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended:

1.1 To note the work of the Car Parking Task and Finish group

1.2 To support the continuation of funding a Thames Valley Police PCSO from 
September 2019 to March 2021

1.3 To support & recommend to Executive the proposed Car Parking Strategy & 
Car Parking Action Plan

7. Scrutiny at Cherwell and Work Programme Planning  (Pages 111 - 112)  

The Governance and Elections Manager will give an overview of the Scrutiny 
process at Cherwell District Council.

The Committee will then be invited to discuss possible subjects for inclusion on the 
work programme for the 2019-2020 Municipal Year. 

An indicative work programme for the year is attached for information. 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting.

Information about this Meeting

Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322043 / 01295 221591 prior to 
the start of the meeting.

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions. 

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Emma Faulkner / Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 
emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322043 / 
lesley.farrell@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221591 

Yvonne Rees
Chief Executive

Published on Friday 17 May 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 26 March 2019 at 6.45 pm

Present: Councillor Neil Prestidge (Chairman)

Councillor Mark Cherry
Councillor Chris Heath
Councillor Tony Mepham
Councillor Cassi Perry
Councillor Bryn Williams
Councillor Lucinda Wing

Also 
Present:

Councillor D M Pickford - Lead Member for Clean and Green
Carol MacKay – Oxfordshire Emergency Planning Officer

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Sean Gaul
Councillor Mike Bishop
Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Sandra Rhodes
Councillor Les Sibley

Officers: Graeme Kane, Chief Operating Officer (Deputy CEO)
Claire Taylor, Director: Customers and Service Development
Geoff Kent, Assistant Director: Customer and Corporate 
Services (SNC)
Richard Webb, Assistant Director: Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety
Natasha Barnes, Shared Contact Centre Services Manager
Paul Almond, Street Scene & Landscape Manager
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer

50 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

51 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 26 March 2019

52 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 February 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

53 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

54 Show and Tell - Customer Services 

The Assistant Director Customer
[...]
d.

Resolved

(1) That the presentation and briefing note be noted.

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 26 March 2019

55 Show and Tell - Landscape Maintenance Contract 

The Chief Operating Officer and the Street Scene and Landscape Services 
Manager gave a presentation of the overview of the Landscape and 
Arboriculture Service including the landscape maintenance contract.

The presentation covered the make-up of the Landscape Team; the landscape 
contract; partners in the contract; services covered; performance of the 
contract; and how the landscape service contributed to the Council’s overall 
priorities. 

In response to questions from the Committee, the Street Scene and 
Landscape Manager confirmed that a complaints process was in place and any 
complaints made in relation to landscape maintenance were discussed with the 
contractor as they had regular meetings.  The Street Scene and Landscape 
Manager was confident is the service provided by the contractor. 

Resolved

(1) That the presentation be noted.

56 Emergency Planning 

The Assistant Director: Regulatory Services and Community Safety submitted 
a briefing note on Emergency Planning and Business Continuity.

The Oxfordshire Emergency Planning Officer explained that the Cherwell 
District Emergency Plan formed part of the Oxfordshire/Thames Valley 
Emergency Plan.

The Chief Operating Officer explained that Cherwell District Council (CDC) had 
entered into a partnership arrangement with Oxfordshire County Council 
(OCC). This meant that. Over the coming months, the full time Emergency 
Planning team at OCC would assist CDC with training and development of 
relevant officers in relation to Emergency Planning.

The Chief Operating Officer said that the contact numbers would be updated 
and circulated to Members.

Resolved

(1) That the briefing note be noted.

57 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2018/19 

The Committee considered the draft Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual 
report for 2018/19. 

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 26 March 2019

The Democratic and Elections Officer explained that there were areas of the 
report still to be finalised, and this would be done in consultation with the 
Chairman prior to its submission to Council. 

Resolved

(1) That the draft Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual report 2018/19 
be noted.

 
(2) That authority be delegated to the Director – Law and Governance 

(Interim), in consultation with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, to finalise the areas highlighted in the report prior to its 
submission to Council.

58 Committee Work Programme - 2018/2019 

The Democratic and Elections Officers updated the Committee on progress of 
topics raised at previous meetings advising that this was the last meeting of the 
municipal year and all topics and work programme items would be considered 
by the Committee at their first meeting of the 2019/20 municipal year.

Resolved

(1) That the Committee work programme be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 4



Cherwell District Council

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 15 May 2019 at 7.42pm

Present: Councillor Lucinda Wing (Chairman)
Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mike Bishop
Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Chris Heath
Councillor Shaida Hussain
Councillor Tony Mepham
Councillor Ian Middleton
Councillor Perran Moon
Councillor Les Sibley
Councillor Bryn Williams

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Sandra Rhodes

1 Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2019/20 

Resolved

That Councillor Lucinda Wing be appointed Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2019/20.

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2019/20 

Resolved

That Councillor Tom Wallis be appointed Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2019/20.

The meeting ended at 7.43 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

 Overview & Scrutiny Committee

 28 May 2019

Car Parking Task and Finish Group 

Report of the Assistant Director: Environmental Services

This report is public

Purpose of report

The purpose of this report is to feedback to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee the 
outcome of the Car Parking Task and Finish Group.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended:

1.1 To note the work of the Car Parking Task and Finish group

1.2 To support the continuation of funding a Thames Valley Police PCSO from 
September 2019 to March 2021

1.3 To support & recommend to Executive the proposed Car Parking Strategy & Car 
Parking Action Plan

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee set up a Task and Finish Group to 
examine car parking. The car parking management contract with Apcoa had 
commenced in June 2017 and the performance of the new arrangements could be 
reviewed to help set the future strategy of car parking.

2.2 A number of Task and Finish meetings were held with the first meeting being 4 
September 2018. Further meetings followed 9 October 2018 & 5 December 2018. A 
further meeting took place on 6 March 2019. .

2.3 A number of issues were presented by officers and the slides are attached in the 
Appendices 3-6.

2.4 From Member suggestions and following consultations meetings with Banbury BID, 
Bicester Vision and Kidlington Parish Clerk a draft Car Parking Strategy with Action 
Plan has been developed

2.5 The proposed Car Parking Strategy with Action Plan are in the Appendices 1 & 2

2.6 A key part of the new strategy is to explore Civil Parking enforcement with Oxfordshire 
County Council, South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse Council. Page 7

Agenda Item 6



A project team has been set up and a consultant to advise on the full range of 
implications, costs and risks is being tendered.

2.7 The Council has an enforcement arrangement with Thames Valley Police which runs 
until September 2019. This Council funds a PCSO, at £30k/year and a full time 
equivalent PCSO carries out traffic enforcement. Appendix 9 sets out the number of 
tickets issued. The proposal is to continue with this arrangement until April 2021 to 
allow time to fully explore civil car parking enforcement

3.0 Report Details

3.1 This Council operates a large number of car parks in Banbury, Bicester and in 
Kidlington. They generate a substantial source of income, around £1.8 million per 
annum but there are also significant operating costs to ensure the car parks are 
operated safely and meet the needs of all the different users.

3.2 In June 2017 the operation of the car parks was outsourced to Apcoa for an initial 
five year period. The implementation of this new contract has meant some significant 
changes such as new car parking machines which not only allow card & contactless 
payment but also provide much more data on car parking usage.

3.3 These changes allowed elected members to review the successes of the new 
arrangements and to help set a new car parking strategy for the future.

3.4 Following four meetings of the Task and Finish group consultations meeting were set 
up with Banbury BID and Bicester Vision, The consultation slides are in Appendix 7 
& Appendix 8.

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 The Task and finish group have considered the new car parking arrangement with 
Apcoa and have developed a proposed Car Parking Strategy and Action Plan. 

   
4.2 The proposed strategy will go forward to Executive in July, a public consultation will 

take place and a equalities impact assessment will also take place. The final Strategy 
and Action Plan should go forward for final approval in early autumn 2019. 

 
5.0 Consultation
             
           Task and Finish group Overview & Scrutiny
           Banbury BID
           Bicester Vision
           Kidlington Parish Clerk 
             
6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

6.1 The following alternative options have been identified  

Option 1: To recommend to Executive the new Car Parking Strategy & Action Plan.

Option 2: To reject the Car Parking Strategy & Action Plan and ask officers to 
reconsider the strategy. Page 8



7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 Car Parking is a significant source of income to the Council. The proposed strategy 
has no direct immediate impact on this income but any changes will be considered 
in future business planning cycles. 

Comments to be checked by Kelly Wheeler Principal Accountant, 01327 32230, 
kelly.wheeler@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Legal Implications

7.2 There are no legal implications with the adoption of this strategy. 
   
With outsourcing of the council’s parking management service outsourced to Apcoa, 
officers have rightly liaised with that company in formulating the parking strategy it 
wishes to present to the Executive, which is the appropriate forum for approval.    

Comments checked by: Richard Hawtin, Team Leader: Non-contentious, Email: 
richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, Telephone: 01295 221695 

7.3      Car Parking can be an area of significant comment from users and businesses.It is 
important a balance exists between the different stakeholders and this strategy 
gives more visibility to the medium term car parking goals 

Comments checked by Louise Tustian, Team Leader Performance, 01295 221786, 
Louise.Tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

8.0 Decision Information

Key Decision 

           Financial Threshold Met No

Community Impact Threshold Met No

Wards Affected

All

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework

Cherwell: Safe, Clean and Green

Lead Councillor

Councillor Dan Sames, Lead Member for Clean and Green   

Page 9

mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.Tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Document Information

Appendix No Title
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Proposed Car Parking Strategy
Proposed Action Plan
Presentation to Task & Finish Group Sept 2018
Presentation to Task and Finish Group Oct 2018
Presentation to Task and Finish Group Dec 2018
Presentation to Task and Finish Group March 2019
Presentation to Banbury BID
Presentation to Bicester Vision
Car Parking enforcement

Background Papers

Report Author Ed Potter, Assistant Director: Environmental Services
Contact 
Information

0300 003 0105
ed.potter@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Page 10



CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL

CAR PARKING STRATEGY 2019-2023

INTRODUCTION 

This strategy sets out the Council’s approach to the provision and development of car parking in the 
District. The Strategy is supported by an Action Plan which sets out improvements that will be 
delivered in the short to medium term, and aspirations and principles for the longer term.

CURRENT PROVISION 

Council’s car parks

The Council holds a large portfolio of car parks. The purpose of each differs depending on its location 
and size. Some are intended to encourage short stays in central locations, others are aimed towards 
supporting commuters who need to park for the duration of a working day.

The full listing of car parks for each of the urban centres is set out in Appendix 2

Whilst the Council provides a range of car parks to support the vitality of our town centres, there are 
also a significant number of car parks owned or managed by private operators for which the Council 
has no direct influence. 

Thames Valley Police are responsible for the enforcement of all on street parking restrictions. To 
assist in this process Cherwell District has funded a full time equivalent Police Community Support 
Officer (PCSO) to ensure parking enforcement across the district is carried out.

PRINCIPLES

We have identified a number of principles which will determine the way in which we make decisions 
about how to manage car parking in the district.  

 Listen to residents and our communities and use their views to inform the council’s 
approach to car park provision 

 Protect the environment and character of our towns through the appropriate provision and 
design of car parks and management of on-street car parking

 Deliver value for money to all local tax payers from the council’s car park assets
 Use our portfolio of car parks to provide for a range of parking needs

Car parks are used to enable a variety of different activities such as shopping trips, commuting to 
work and accessing town centre services and facilities. The factors influencing why drivers use 
certain car parks are complex and include: location; perception of safety and security; cost of 
parking; and, layout and accessibility. The length of time that drivers choose to park also varies 
depending on the nature of their trip. Therefore, we will consider carefully the purpose of each of 
our car parks and consider which type of activity they are intended to support and how we can best 
manage them to provide that purpose.

Page 11



STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

The strategic objectives, set out below, have been developed to ensure that the council's provision 
of car parking support the council's three priorities as identified in our Business Plan: 

Protected, Clean and Green

By providing car parks that are safe and accessible we will support local businesses and residents. 
Our aim is to not only ensure our car parks are safe & easily accessible but also are clean & they 
consider the environment. 

PCG 1: Maintain our car parks so they provide a safe place to park and discourage anti-social 
behaviour.

PCG 2: Maintain our car parks to a high standard which contributes positively to the character of our 
town centres and provides a high quality experience for our customers.

PCG 3: Play our part in responding to the increasing demand for electric charging points.
[...]
tegy has involved a variety of different stakeholders. A task 
and finish panel of District Councillors and other key stakeholders with particular interests in the 
three urban centres such as Banbury Bid & Bicester Vision.

The Strategy has been taken through the usual democratic process covering Overview & Scrutiny, 
Executive and public consultation

The action plan will be reviewed on an annual basis with a full review of the Strategy before the end 
of this current strategy  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

Cherwell District Council Car Parking Action Plan

PCG 1 Maintain our car parking so they provide a safe place to park and discourage anti social behaviour 

Initiative Action Timescale Milestones Lead Member Lead Officer
1 Maintain our car parks so users 

feel safe
Ensure lighting standards 
are good and car parks 
are well lit

Survey during 
19/20 

1.  Carry out survey 
on lighting
2 Action failed on 
poor lighting

 Lead Member 
Clean & Green

Landscape & Street 
scene manager

PCG 2: Maintain our car parks to a high standard which contributes positively to the character of our town centres and provides a high quality experience 
for our customers 

Initiative Action Timescale Milestones Lead Member Lead Officer
1 Maintain our car parks so 

visually and functionally they are 
easy to use

Ensure car parks are 
inspected regularly for 
potholes, poor line 
marking, damaged street 
furniture.
Produce a programme of 
work

Produce 
programme of 
work Autumn 
19 for 
implementation 
in 20/21

Programme of work 
produced for 
October 2019 to 
secure any capital 
funding.

Carry out revenue 
work during Oct 19 
– March 20

Any capital work in 
2020/21

Lead Member 
Clean & Green

Lead Member 
Clean & Green

Lead Member 
Clean & Green

Landscape & Street 
scene manager

Landscape & Street 
scene manager

Landscape & Street 
scene manager

P
age 15



PCG 3 Play our part in responding to the increasing demand for electric char
[...]
d balance of ultra 
short, short and long stay spaces 
exist

Review balance of spaces 
across urban centres

September Lead Member Clean 
& Green

Landscape & Street 
scene manager

DOG 3: Ensure car parking capacity is considered as our urban centres grow   

Initiative Action Timescale Milestones Lead Member Lead Officer
1 Monitor usage of car parks to 

understand capacity at all car 
parks

Identify areas of capacity 
shortfall

Explore options to 
increase capacity

Protect existing capacity

Summer 19

Q1 & Q2 
2019

Ongoing 

Lead Member Clean 
& Green

Lead Member Clean 
& Green

Lead Member Clean 
& Green

Landscape & Street 
scene manager

Landscape & Street 
scene manager

Landscape & Street 
scene manager

DOG 4: Ensure car parking services utilises new technologies where appropriate including in the areas of  information & payment

Initiative Action Timescale Milestones Lead Member Lead Officer
1 Utilise technology where Keep up to date with Ongoing Lead Member Clean Landscape & Street 

P
age 19



customer service benefits can be 
delivered

developing technology

Encourage the use of card 
& Apcoa Connect

Increase number of pay 
on exit car parks

Q1 & Q2 
2019

During 2019 

Reduce cash 
payments while 
increasing card 
usage

Bolton Road by 
start of Q2

& Green

Lead Member Clean 
& Green

Lead Member Clean 
& Green

scene manager

Landscape & Street 
scene manager

Landscape & Street 
scene manager

P
age 20



Environmental Services

Car Parking Scrutiny Review

P
age 21



• Current Position

• Apcoa contract

• Income & costs

• Future challenges

• Development of a Strategy

• Questions

Car Parking Scrutiny Review

P
age 22



• Assistant Director of Environmental Services  Ed 

Potter

• Landscape Management & Street Scene 

Services Manager    Paul Almond

• Parking Services Assurance Officer  Colum 

Nooney

Car Parking Scrutiny Review

Current Position- People

P
age 23



• Major source of income to the Council

• Significant number o
[...]

M
ar

-1
8

Ap
r-

18

M
ay

-1
8

Ju
n-

18

Ju
l-1

8

Au
g-

18

Se
p-

18

O
ct

-1
8

N
ov

-1
8

De
c-

18

Ja
n-

19

Fe
b-

19

M
ar

-1
9

Ap
r-

19

Combined

Hours Tickets issued Target hours Linear (Tickets issued)

Page 110



Version @17.05.2019

Indicative Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme1

Item Description Contact Officer

Standing Item at Every Meeting
Work Programme  Standing item: Updates on topics 

suggested for consideration and review of 
work programme 

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections

Reports to be submitted quarterly
Performance risk and finance monitoring Full quarterly Performance report Hedd Vaughan Evans – Assistant Director 

Performance and Transformation and Louise 
Tustian – Team Leader, Insight Team

28 May 2019
Consideration of Car Parking Review 
Recommendations

Outcome of Car Parking Scrutiny Review 
Woking Group

Graeme Kane – Chief Operating Officer
Ed Potter – Assistant Director – Environmental 
Services
Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections

17 March 2020
Housing Strategy - update Review of progress against the action 

plan one year after implementation
Gillian Douglas, Assistant Director Social Care 
Commissioning and Housing

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Annual Report 2019/20

The Constitution requires that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee submit 
an annual report to Council. This is an 

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections

1 As no further meetings are scheduled for 2018/19, items allocated for 2019/20 are indicated and other items to be allocated, subject to review by the 
Committee at their first meeting of the 2019/20 municipal year.  

P
age 111

A
genda Item

 7



Version @17.05.2019

Item Description Contact Officer

opportunity for the Committee to review 
the draft Annual Report 

Items to be allocated

Masterplan update focus on supporting 
thriving town centres  

Information on progress of masterplan 
implementation and support being offered 
to town centres to assist regeneration

Paul Feehily, Interim Executive Director Place and 
Growth
David Peckford, Deputy Manager – Planning Policy 
and Growth Strategy

CDC’s support of Veterans Request from Cllr Corkin for the 
Committee to add to their workplan.  

Nicola Riley -  Assistant Director Wellbeing

Show and Tell –  Wellbeing Directorate Overview of the Wellbeing Directorate Nicola Riley – Assistant Director Wellbeing

Youth Provision Previous topic for discussion for the 
Committee, request for it to be added to 
the work plan for 2019/2020. 

To be confirmed. 

Meeting Dates 2019/20 (All Tuesday, 6.30pm)
28 May 2019; 9 July 2019; 3 September 2019; 15 October 2019; 3 December 2019; 21 January 2010; 17 March 2020

P
age 112


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes, 14/05/2019 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	6 Car Parking Task and Finish Group
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9

	7 Scrutiny at Cherwell and Work Programme Planning



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 28 May 2019 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Lucinda Wing (Chairman)
Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mike Bishop
Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Chris Heath
Councillor Shaida Hussain
Councillor Tony Mepham
Councillor Ian Middleton
Councillor Sandra Rhodes
Councillor Bryn Williams

Substitute
Members:

Councillor Andrew Beere (In place of Councillor Perran Moon)

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Perran Moon
Councillor Les Sibley

Officers: Graeme Kane, Chief Operating Officer
Ed Potter, Assistant Director: Environmental Services
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

5 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 26 March and 15 May 
2019 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 May 2019

6 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman made the following announcements:

1. A Members workshop on the Cherwell Industrial Strategy would be held 
on Tuesday 11 June, in the Council Chamber. The workshop would run 
from 6pm to 9pm, with buffet style refreshments available from 5:30pm. 
Invitations had been sent to all Members via email in the last few weeks. 

2. There would also be a session on Universal Credit, with representatives 
attending from the Department for Work and Pensions. The session 
would be held on Wednesday 17 July, and further details would be sent 
out in due course. 

7 Car Parking Task and Finish Group 

The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – 
Environmental Services which detailed the outcome of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Car Parking Task and Finish Group. 

Following a suggestion regarding car parking as a possible subject for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review, a task and finish group was 
established in August 2018. 

The group met four times between September 2018 and March 2019. During 
the course of the meetings the group received information from the Chief 
Operating Officer, the Assistant Director – Environmental Services, the 
Landscape Management and Street Scene Services Manager, and the 
Parking Services Assurance Officer. 

The group reviewed performance data relating to the Council’s car parking 
management contract with the car parking provider Apcoa. The group   also 
discussed arrangements regarding decriminalisation of parking across the 
district, due to differences in existing arrangements across the district. 

Consultation was also undertaken with Banbury BID, Bicester Vision and 
Kidlington Parish Council, to gather feedback and suggestions relating to the 
current car parking provision. 

The group used the information from officers and feedback from consultation 
to inform a new car parking strategy and action plan, to cover the period from 
2019 to 2023. The strategy sets out the Council’s approach to the 
development and provision of car parking across the district, with the action 
plan detailing actions and improvements to be made during the same four 
year period. 

In response to questions from the Committee, the Assistant Director – 
Environmental Services explained that increased provision for the charging of 
electric vehicles was being looked at, as knowledge and experience was 
being built up through the use of the Council’s own electric fleet. However, 
issues regarding charging points of different sizes, the cost of installing 
cabling and risk and demand analysis would all need to be taken into 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 May 2019

consideration before any decisions were made regarding provision for the 
longer term. 

With regard to a move away from payments for car parking being made in 
cash, the Assistant Director – Environmental Services explained that there 
had been an increase in contactless and payment by mobile phone, but the 
vast majority of payments were still made using cash. All payment equipment 
in Council owned car parks had the ability to accept cash, and there were no 
plans to change any of the equipment. 

In response to questions regarding the timing of public consultation on the 
proposed strategy, the Chief Operating Officer explained that the Committee 
were making recommendations to Executive, and should Executive accept 
those recommendations the consultation survey would be launched following 
the Executive meeting.  

Resolved

(1) That the work of the Car Parking Task and Finish group be noted.

(2) That the continuation of funding a Thames Valley Police PCSO from 
September 2019 to March 2021 be supported.

(3) That the proposed Car Parking Strategy & Car Parking Action Plan be 
supported, and recommended to Executive for approval. 

8 Scrutiny at Cherwell and Work Programme Planning 

The Committee received a presentation from Democratic and Elections 
Officers, that explained the role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
outlined how different subjects could be added to the work programme. 

The Committee worked in small groups to discuss potential subjects for 
consideration over the course of the new Municipal Year

 Oxfordshire Growth Board
 Planning Policy for the District, including the Growth Deal
 Outside bodies e.g. Local Enterprise Partnerships, and their benefit to 

the Council
 Green Infrastructure such as verges, green spaces, and maintenance 

of them
 Young and old – services available to and linking the generations
 Updates on joint working with Oxfordshire County Council (OCC)
 Culture in the wider sense and different aspects of it, what if any 

activities are taking place 
 Wider awareness of what is happening in the district generally
 Telephony blackspots
 Potholes – how to help inform / escalate to OCC
 Mental Health – accessing care (who, what, where, when), support, 

awareness 
 Service delivery and unspent budgets – e.g. occupational health, DFGs



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 May 2019

 Management Companies managing new housing developments

The Chairman thanked Members for their suggestions and explained that 
Democratic and Elections Officers would liaise with officers regarding the 
suggested topics and provide an update at the next Committee meeting. 

Resolved

(1) That Democratic and Elections Officers liaise with officers regarding 
suggested topics for consideration, with a view to providing an update 
and suggested next steps at the next meeting of the Committee:

 Oxfordshire Growth Board
 Planning Policy
 Outside bodies 
 Green Infrastructure 
 Young and old
 Updates on joint working with Oxfordshire County Council (OCC)
 Culture 
 Wider awareness of what is happening in the district generally
 Telephony blackspots
 Potholes 
 Mental Health 
 Service delivery and unspent budgets 
 Management Companies managing new housing developments

The meeting ended at 8.16 pm

Chairman:

Date:


